

15-3426-cv(L),

15-3442-cv(CON), 15-3505-cv(CON), 15-3509-cv(CON), 15-3524-cv(CON),
15-3542-cv(CON), 15-3583-cv(CON), 15-3605-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

STEPHEN A. COZEN
SEAN P. CARTER
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2000

– and –

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
RICHARD KLINGLER
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
RICHARD E. YOUNG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

JERRY S. GOLDMAN
NICHOLAS R. MAXWELL
BRUCE STRONG
ANDERSON KILL P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 278-1000

JAMES P. KREINDLER
ANDREW J. MALONEY, III
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
750 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-8181

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

(For Further Appearances See Reverse Side of Cover)

CHRISTOPHER T. LEONARDO
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP
1875 Eye Street N.W., Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 580-8820

ANDREA BIERSTEIN
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY LLC
112 Madison Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 784-6400

– and –

ROBERT T. HAEFELE
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29464
(843) 216-9000

ROBERT M. KAPLAN
FERBER CHAN ESSNER & COLLER, LLP
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 2050
New York, New York 10165
(212) 944-2200

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT BEAR A BURDEN OF PROVING ALL JURISDICTIONAL FACTS THROUGH SUBMISSION OF ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE EXTRINSIC TO THEIR PLEADINGS	3
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE “ENTIRE TORT” RULE IS UNDULY NARROW	10
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL SHOWINGS SATISFY THE ENTIRE TORT RULE.	13
A. Plaintiffs Have Established that Saudi Employees Acted Within the United States	13
1. Omar al Bayoumi	13
a. Nature and Scope of Employment	14
b. Substantial Assistance and State of Mind	24
2. Fahad al Thumairy	30
3. Osama Basnan	33
4. Saleh al Hussayen	34
B. Plaintiffs Demonstrated that the Charities’ Conduct was Attributable to Saudi Arabia	36
V. PLAINTIFFS ARE, AT A MINIMUM, ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY	42
VI. THE DISMISSALS BELOW CANNOT BE AFFIRMED BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS FOR FSIA IMMUNITY	46

A.	Addressing the Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Would Be Inconsistent with this Court’s Settled Practice	46
B.	The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply	47
C.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Causation	52
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Arg.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101764 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	52
<i>Cargill Int'l, S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7, 9
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12, 45, 46, 50, 51, 54
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc. v. Comm. of Receivers</i> , 12 F.3d 317 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Arg.</i> , 800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39-40
<i>Farricielli v. Holbrook</i> , 215 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Filus v. Lot Polish Airlines</i> , 907 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10, 44

<i>First City, Tex.-Hous., N.A. v. Rafidain Bank,</i> 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9, 43, 44
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	37, 39
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Gabay v. Mostazafan Found. of Iran,</i> 151 F.R.D. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	43, 44
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland,</i> 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37, 38
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.,</i> 798 F.2d 38 (2d. Cir. 1986).....	51
<i>Halberstam v. Welch,</i> 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	26, 27
<i>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indon. (Persero), TBK,</i> 601 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,</i> 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11 2001,</i> 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 37
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,</i> 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	41
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,</i> 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 34, 35
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,</i> 740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	41
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	52

<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6, 52, 53
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	48-49
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>McLachlan v. Bell</i> , 261 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Millicom Int’l Cellular, S.A. v. Republic of Costa Rica</i> , No. 96-315, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12622 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1997)....	44
<i>O’Neill v. SJRC</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 12, 46, 47
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Janahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Republic of Arg. v. NML Capital Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	3, 4, 10, 47
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 25
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	52, 53
<i>SerVaas Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 10-828-cv, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2709 (2d Cir. 2011).....	37, 38
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Skanga Energy & Marine, Ltd. v. Arevenca S.A.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8-9

<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Tatum v. City of N.Y.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	33
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d. Cir. 2015) (<i>petition for cert. filed</i>)	19
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Permanent Mission of Republic of Namib.</i> , 681 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista</i> , 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Virtual Countries v. Republic of S. Afr.</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	48
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	48
18 U.S.C. § 2339D.....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	10, 11, 12, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	53
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	8, 9

Other Authorities

5B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1350 (3d ed. 2004).....	3-4, 8
9/11 Commission Report.....	25, 28, 29, 31, 34
9/11 Review Commission, <i>The FBI: Protecting the Homeland in the 21st Century</i> (Mar. 2015)	21, 22, 29, 31, 32
<i>Doe v. Afghanistan, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 01-2516 (D.D.C., Jan. 4, 2002) (ECF No. 2)	51
<i>Report of the Joint Inquiry Into the Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001</i> , http://intelligence.house.gov/sites/intelligence.house.gov/files/documents/declasspart4.pdf	17
